

No. 43745-7-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

**CHAD CHRISTENSEN,**

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent / Cross Appellant's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED CHRISTENSEN’S 2005 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM CONVICTION WASHED AND COULD NOT BE INCLUDED IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE .....9

        1. Standard Of Review.....9

        2. Christensen’s 2005 Conviction For Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm In The Second Degree Does Not Wash.....9

    B. CHRISTENSEN RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS TRIAL COUNSEL THROUGHOUT HIS TRIAL .....12

        1. Standard Of Review.....13

        2. Christensen’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Object To The State’s Questions Asking IB If She Was Telling The Truth.....13

        3. Christensen’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Object When The Deputy Prosecutor Elicited That Christensen Was Ultimately Arrested .....19

        4. If This Court Finds That Christensen’s Trial Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient, Christensen Has Not Met His Burden To Show He Was Prejudiced By Trial Counsel’s Failure To Object .....22

V. CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) .....	20
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	20
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wn, App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985) .....	20
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	24
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	14, 22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 129 Wn. App. 95, 117 P.3d 1182 (2005) .....	10
<i>State v. McCorkle</i> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. Moerun</i> , 170 Wn.2d 169, 240 P.3d 1158 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997) .....	11
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.3d 699 (1984) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)....	13, 14
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 69 Wn. App. 183, 847 P.2d 956 (1993) .....	14, 23

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) .....	13, 14
---	--------

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9.41.040(2)(b) .....10  
RCW 9.94A.525(2)(c) .....10, 12  
RCW 9.94A.530(2) .....10

**Other Rules or Authorities**

CrR 3.5 .....6
